Agreement, the Developer shall be responsible for the construction of the on-site portion of the 
Bay Trail in substantial conformance with the current configuration and sixty-five (65) percent 
design drawings, which construction is currently estimated to cost Three Million and Two Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($3,200,000).  Developer shall not be obligated to contribute to or incur any 
marginal increases in costs attributed to later upgrades in the design that may be imposed by the 
City.  The obligation to construct and pay for the on-site portion of the Bay Trail shall remain even

[...]

of the Bay Trail, extending from Interstate 580 to the Property, including staging areas and related 

access improvements at the Bay Trail/580 interchange.  However, Developer’s obligation to 
construct the off-site portion of the Bay Trail shall be limited to the maximum in-kind contribution 
of up to Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000) (the “Bay Trail Funding 
Contribution”).  The balance of the funding is expected to be provided by the East Bay Regional 
Park District, grant funding, or other funding sources.  The Parties understand and acknowledge 
that the East Bay Regional Park District has already applied for and received grant funding for a